statements are disclosed in Note 7.

3 Adoption of new and revised IFRSs

During the current year the Group/ Company adopted all the new and revised International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) that are relevant to its operations and are effective for
accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2018. This adoption did not have a material effect on
the accounting policies of the Group/ Company with the exception of the IFRS 9 “Financial
Instruments”.

The Cyprus Cement Public Company Limited

(30)

3 Adoption of new and revised IFRSs (continued)

In accordance with the transition provisions of IFRS 9, the Group/ Company has elected the
simplified approach for adoption of the standards. Accordingly, IFRS 9 was adopted without
restating the comparative information. The comparative information is prepared in accordance with
IAS 39.

The Company and the Group have voluntarily changed the presentation of certain amounts in the
comparative balance sheet as disclosed in the table below to reflect the terminology of IFRS 9.

 31
December

2017 as
previously
presented

Reclassifications

1 January

2018 under
IFRS 9

 € 000 €000 €000
The Group
Available-for-sale financial assets 20.703 (20.703) -
Loans receivable 8.663 (8.663) -
Other receivables 596 (596) -
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income

-

20.703

20.703
Financial assets at amortised cost - 8.849 8.849
Other assets - 410 410

 31
December

2017 as
previously
presented

Reclassifications

1 January

2018 under
IFRS 9

 € 000 €000 €000
The Company
Loans receivable 8.663 (8.663) -
Other receivables 981 (981) -
Financial assets at amortised cost - 9.644 9.644

IFRS 9 “Financial instruments”

IFRS 9 “Financial instruments” replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to recognition and
derecognition of financial instruments and classification and measurement of financial assets and
financial liabilities. IFRS 9 further introduces new principles for hedge accounting and a new
forward-looking impairment model for financial assets.

The new standard requires debt financial assets to be classified into two measurement categories:
those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income